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SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

5 PETITIONS & PETITION RESPONSES

To receive any petitions in accordance with Standing 
Order 68.  Notice must be given in writing or by 
email to the Partnership Committee Officer at least 
14 days before the meeting.  Alternatively, the 
petition can be submitted on-line through Surrey 
County Council’s e-petitions website as long as the 
minimum number of signatures (30) has been 
reached 14 days before the meeting.

One petition has been received.

(Pages 1 - 2)

6 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS

To answer any questions from residents or 
businesses within the Waverley Borough area in 
accordance with Standing Order 69.  Notice should 
be given in writing or by email to the Partnership 
Committee Officer by 12 noon four working days 
before the meeting.

Five questions have been received.

(Pages 3 - 
10)

7 WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS

To receive any written questions from Members 
under Standing Order 47.  The deadline for 
members’ questions is 12 noon four working days 
before the meeting.  Notice should be given by email 
to the Partnership Committee Officer.

Two questions have been received.

(Pages 11 - 
14)
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SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (WAVERLEY) 
 

DATE: 27 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

  

SUBJECT: PETITION RESPONSE REPORT:  – PEDESTRIAN 
CROSSING IN THE AREA OF LONGBRIDGE, FARNHAM 

 

 

DIVISION:  
 
 

FARNHAM CENTRAL 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Local Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the response, which was originally provided as an answer to a 
Written Question at the 22 March 2019 Waverley Local Committee. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The previous response, provided six months ago on the same subject, still applies. 
 

 
PETITION DETAILS: 

 
A petition has been received from Cllr David Beaman, Waverley Borough and 
Farnham Town Councillor, which contains 327 signatures and reads: 
 
“We the undersigned petition Surrey County Council to erect a safe Pedestrian 
Crossing in the area of Longbridge, Farnham, from near Hawthorn Lodge (GU9 
7GG) towards Gostrey Meadow.  This has been a difficult road to cross for some 
time, particularly for those less nimble on their feet or those with pushchairs or small 
children.  Since the erection of the Retirement Apartments at Hawthorn Lodge GU9 
7GG considerably more people are at risk as many of the residents have mobility 
issues and a significant number of them use wheelchairs or walking aids.  Pushing 
these wheelchairs or walking aids across the roads in this area is extremely 
dangerous as there have already been a number of falls in the road whilst hurrying 
to avoid oncoming traffic and many other close escapes, making this not just an 
inconvenience but an urgent Health and Safety matter.” 
 

RESPONSE: 

 
This response is the same as the response provided to a Written Question from Cllr 
Beaman at the Waverley Local Committee on 22 March 2019: 
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“A controlled crossing such as a zebra or pelican crossing could be installed in 
Longbridge at the location of the existing uncontrolled crossing point by the bridge.  
The cost would be in the region of £60,000 for a zebra crossing and £130,000 for a 
pelican crossing 
 
An analysis of the collision data for Longbridge shows that there are no recorded 
injury accidents on file involving pedestrians, which does not suggest that an 
immediate safety problem exists at this time in terms of a history of poor road safety.   
 
The Local Committee would need to determine if they wished to prioritise and fund 
a controlled crossing for Longbridge.  Any proposal would have to be looked at 
holistically with all the other current and future proposals for Farnham which are 
being developed.  The junction of Downing Street and Union Road is proposed to 
have a zebra crossing introduced as part of the Brightwells development.” 
 

 

 

Contact Officer: Frank Apicella, SCC Area Highway Manager (South West) 

Contact number: 0300 200 1003 
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SCC LOCAL COMMITTEE (WAVERLEY) 27 September 2019 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6 
 
WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
1. Waverley Borough and Farnham Town Councillor David Beaman will 

ask the following question: 
 
“For Environmental reasons to protect the large number of historic listed 
buildings as well as significantly reducing the safety risk to other road users and 
pedestrians, could an immediate investigation commence into the feasibility of 
imposing a 7.5 tonne weight restriction on Castle Street and Castle Hill at the 
earliest possible opportunity, before any major real damage is caused to any of 
these buildings and their occupants? 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Farnham is an historic Georgian market town which is currently undergoing a 
period of rapid transformation with the redevelopment of the Woolmead and 
Brightwells in the town centre area as well as considerable other new residential 
developments to meet housing targets in the Farnham and surrounding area.  
These new developments are generating additional HGV movements and this 
situation is also being exacerbated by an apparent significant increase in the 
number of HGVs travelling to and from the Alton Road (A31) sandpit. 
 
Farnham’s roads were already congested before this increase in HGV traffic 
and the situation has rapidly deteriorated resulting in even greater congestion, 
a worsening of air quality (Central Farnham was declared an Air Quality 
Management Area – AQMA - over 10 years ago in 2007) and also presents a 
real health and safety danger to other road users and pedestrian since although 
they are ‘A’ classified roads they are totally unsuitable for the high levels of HGV 
vehicles now using them. 
 
Whilst all Farnham’s main roads are affected by the increase in HGV traffic 
particularly affected is Castle Street (A287) which although relatively wide 
compared to other Farnham roads is lined with a large number of listed 
buildings including the Andrew Windsor Almshouses dating back over 400 
years that are currently undergoing extensive restoration.  The significant 
increase in HGVs using Castle Street is causing vibrations in these old listed 
buildings resulting in structural damage – buildings shake, cracks are appearing 
in a number of buildings and there is even a report of a mirror falling off a wall. 
 
A previous attempt to introduce a similar weight restriction on Castle Street 
failed due to Police stating that they were unable to enforce any such weight 
restriction, but with advances that have been in ANPR technology the 
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enforcement of any weight restriction would now be much easier and not 
require any direct Police presence by the installation of ‘state of the art’ traffic 
cameras.” 
 
Frank Apicella, SCC Area Highway Manager (South West), will give the 
following answer: 
 
“It is important that Farnham town centre is looked at as a whole and that 
proposals for individual roads and junctions are not considered separately and 
in isolation, as there needs to be a holistic approach to traffic movements in 
Farnham.  As the new plans for the centre of Farnham are developed, there will 
be opportunities for this committee and other bodies, such as Farnham Town 
Council, to feed in their views on any proposed changes. 
 
In the meantime, if a property owner is concerned about potential structural 
damage to a property that they believe is as a result of heavy goods vehicles 
using Castle Street, they can contact Surrey County Council with the necessary 
supporting evidence where it will be investigated.” 
 
 
2. Witley Parish Council will ask the following question: 
 
“Regarding report from Local Committee (Waverley) meeting on 9th March 
2018, Witley Parish Council would like to know if funds are now available to 
make the improvements agreed by the committee as follows: 

Item 6 (3.7) – Cut back the Hedge at the Build out on Roke Lane (This will 
increase forward visibility for pedestrians as they look left when crossing north 
to south.); and 

Install dropped kerb and tactile pavement across the entrance to Willow Mead. 
(This will help pedestrians with buggies and pushchairs and help people in 
wheelchairs and mobility scooters.) 

Estimated cost being £2000. 

It was also agreed that a 20mph zone could be implemented at both Witley 
Infants and Chandler Schools but funding in the region of £10k each was not 
available at the time.  The question being therefore, is the funding now available 
to implement these road safety measures?” 

 
Frank Apicella, SCC Area Highway Manager (South West), will give the 
following answer: 
 
“Following the 9 March Local Committee meeting, the Local Highways Officer 
requested that the owner of the hedge make arrangements to cut the hedge 
back to the highway boundary to try and improve sight lines for pedestrians that 
wish to cross the road.  This work was carried out shortly after.  However, it has 
been noted during a recent inspection that the vegetation has grown back; 
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therefore, the Local Highways Officer has requested that the hedge is cut back 
once more to improve sight lines. 
 
The Local Highways Team has secured enough funds to install a dropped 
crossing at the junction of Willow Mead.  It is anticipated that the work will be 
completed by the end of the current financial year. 
 
Funding in the Godalming South Milford and Witley division has already been 
allocated this current financial year; therefore, Cllr Peter Martin would need to 
consider prioritising and funding the schemes in the 2020/21 Highway works 
programme.” 
 
3. Mr Peter Goodman will ask the following question: 
 
“I am pleased that Surrey CC and Waverley BC have both declared that we 
have a climate emergency.  I would like to know what action Surrey CC plans 
to take regarding off road cycle tracks as a step towards reducing the County’s 
Carbon footprint and reducing the current illegal levels of pollution in Central 
Farnham where I live? 
 
Central London has been actively building cycle tracks which are separated 
from the road (see YouTube video link) and the same solution would directly 
help to offset the impact of housing developments e.g. Farnham East Street 
Development.  Money from such developments is probably available for local 
infrastructure development.  I would be grateful if you would investigate if it is 
possible to build some tracks targeted at: 
A) Reducing short car journeys to Farnham train station and 
B) Short school-run car journeys to South Farnham and St Polycarp’s schools. 
Starting small and establishing some success in the town centre before 
extending the scheme further we prove the value before committing to future 
projects. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Farnham Herald has reported that the town is more polluted than the M25 
and this judgement appears to have been echoed by last week's air pollution 
figures measured in the town centre: 
 
Woolmead real time measurements (the legal limit is 40 units): 
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Jeffrey Wilson, SCC Transport Planner, will give the following answer: 
 
The Surrey Cycle Strategy forms part of the Surrey Transport Plan and 
outlines the council’s approach towards meeting its aim to get “more people in 
Surrey cycling, more safely”. The strategy includes principles towards design 
and delivery of infrastructure. 
 

A key principle of the strategy is that infrastructure should be designed to be 
inclusive based on the local environment, meeting the needs of a Bikeability 
Level 2 user (previously ‘cycle proficiency’). This means that on busier or 
faster roads, the default option should be to provide a facility that physically 
separates cyclists from vehicle traffic. This may involve providing a dedicated 
segregated cycle track, where space permits, or wide shared use pavements 
where appropriate if space is more constrained. 
 
In 2016, Waverley Local Committee approved the publication of the Waverley 
Local Cycling Plan, which includes an evolving map of existing and suggested 
infrastructure and contains some proposed routes around the periphery of 
Farnham. However, any significant changes or additional infrastructure for 
cycling in the town centre itself must be considered as part of the overall 
Farnham Masterplan to avoid spending funds on measures that would 
become redundant or need to be removed. 
 
Going forward, Surrey County Council intends to develop the way it produces 
Local Cycling Plans for town centres such as Farnham by using the Local 
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Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) approach advocated by 
Government. The council is currently piloting the LCWIP approach in Woking 
and plans to implement this in other boroughs and districts in the county in 
due course. 
 
4. Ward Councillors Follows and Rosoman will ask the following 
question: 
 
Background 
A constituent has contacted us about the defective rising bollard in Godalming 
High Street. He had been in e-mail correspondence with Surrey CC, who 
obtained information from the Highways team as follows: 
 

Reference number: 1115376 

Location: HIGH STREET, GODALMING 

Details: Carriageway and Footway - Non-lit bollard enquiry 

 

Our colleagues in the Area Highways Team have advised me that unfortunately due to 

lack of funding these cobbles and block paving will not be removed. They stated that 

there is no funding to carry out schemes, which are not safety related. They advised 

that this is an enforcement issue and not a safety issue. 

 

They have suggested that the borough may be able to manually close the gate instead. 

 
Our constituent believes that money has been spent (removing cobbles in the 
wheel tracks) but this has failed or was never going to be the complete 
solution.  If the latter I'm concerned that public money was spent on 
something that was never certain of working.   

 
The signage informing motorists not to use the High Street 
on Saturday between 1000 and 1600 is widely ignored and no enforcement 
action by parking officers is possible unless vehicles stop and park at the 
roadside, which is of no use for those using the High Street instead of 
Flambard way etc. 

 
Above all else, it makes the High Street in Godalming a decidedly less safe 
and pleasant place to be during peak footfall and shopping activity between 
1000 and 1600 on a Saturday, which I'm sure is a concern to the members of 
the Borough and Town councils and business owners alike. 
 
Cllr Rosoman has contacted Cllr Matt Furniss but has not received any 
response to date. 
 
Our question is whether the Highways team can review their response as a 
matter of urgency as this is very much a safety issue and should be resolved 
to prevent harm to the users of the High Street. 
 

Frank Apicella, Area Highways Manager, SCC (South West) will give the 
following answer: 
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We have repaired the safety critical detectors for the rising bollards many 
times over the years but the repairs do not last due to damage by vehicles 
passing over the cobbles and block paving.  There are detectors located 
within the grey cobbled area and the red block paved area.  Despite some 
partial Tarmac surfacing the current surface is not suitable for this type of 
detector.  We have explored other detection options but we have been 
advised by the bollard manufacturers that no alternatives are suitable, 
approved, or safe for use with rising bollards. 
 
In order to mitigate any further underground cable damage caused by the 
blocks/setts, and in order to ensure future working reliability of the rising 
bollard, an area of carriageway will have to be tarmacked, and new ducts and 
cables installed. 
 
Discussions will need to be had with Waverley BC, and the Town Council to 
facilitate this arrangement. 
 
5. Ward councillors Follows and Rosoman will ask the following 
question:  
 
Could SCC Officers update councillors on the situation regarding Children's 
Centres and their funding? Since the last local committee session, the 
Haslemere centre is now closed and the centre in Eashing is undergoing 
significant transformation. Could officers explain the new funding 
arrangements and expand upon the indication from local service providers 
that the cut amounts to a 56% reduction in budget?  
  
Please could officers explain what service provision will look like under such 
cuts? 
  
A request had been made at previous sessions for ward councillors to be kept 
updated on this matter by SCC Councillors (and particularly the relevant 
cabinet member). Could SCC commit to keeping borough councillors more 
informed of their decisions going forward when it directly impacts our ward, 
town and borough. 
  
Nigel Denning, Early Help Transformation Lead, will provide the following 
answer: 
 
The new Family Centre model introduced a new funding formula to ensure 
that the resources reach families that need them the most alongside an 
overall budget reduction of 35% across the County. In the case of Waverley, 
this resulted in an overall reduction in budget of 51% as Waverley had 
previously had higher levels of funding compared to other areas of the County 
with similar levels of need.  
 
The existing Children’s Centre providers in Waverley declined the opportunity 
to deliver the new Family Centres, the opportunity therefore went out to 
tender. Barnardo’s have been awarded the contract for Waverley and Surrey 
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Heath, we are now working with them to mobilise the new model with most 
existing staff transferring to Barnardo’s at the end of September.  
 
Barnardo’s will be undertaking a restructure of the staff to ensure that the 
service is able to meet the requirements of the Family Centre Specification 
and prioritise support to families.  
 
As a result, despite the 51% reduction in budget, the capacity to support 
families with outreach workers has been maintained with savings made 
instead in buildings, leadership and management costs. The main delivery 
sites will be at Hale Primary School and Loseley Fields supported by the use 
of community venues and the mobile Family Centre. 
___________________________________________________________ 
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SCC LOCAL COMMITTEE (WAVERLEY) 27 September 2019 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
 
WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 

1. Cllr Peter Clark, Farnham: Wrecclesham and Rowledge Ward, 
Waverley Borough Council, will ask the following question: 

 
“Could SCC Highways officers meet onsite with the Ward Borough Councillor, 
Peter Clark and County Councillor, Wyatt Ramsdale to discuss this option of 
creating a HGV turnaround, thus avoiding the nightmare traffic scenario of 
HGVs reversing along Wrecclesham Road Farnham and the danger this 
represents to the local residents? 
 
BACKGROUND 
Following numerous “Bridge Strikes” by HGV vehicles on the railway bridge on 
Wrecclesham Road, Farnham and a campaign by local residents, SCC 
Highways installed Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) on either side of the bridge 
in June. 
 
On the South side of the bridge, once detected by the VAS: “Over Height 
Vehicle Divert” HGV drivers take the necessary diversion by turning right along 
Weydon Lane to avoid the bridge.  But on the North side of the bridge, over-
height HGV drivers are warned by the VAS “Over Height Vehicle Turn Back”. 
 
But it is too late to turn back, there is NO possible diversion and the road is too 
narrow for HGVs to attempt to turn around, so drivers of these extremely large 
vehicles have no option but to start reversing back down Wrecclesham Road 
to the Coxbridge Roundabout.  Or even worse, reversing into The Hatches 
(private lane) or Wey Meadow Close (housing estate) attempting to turn around.  
This results in complete traffic chaos, danger to pedestrians, broken-up 
pavements and damage to private property.  Residents even have to put up 
with the noise of HGVs reversing down Wrecclesham Road in the early hours 
of the morning. 
  
When SCC Highways engineers signed off the installation of the signs, surely 
they must have realised the consequences of this?  However, there is a 
possible solution to the predicament: Beside the VAS on the Northern side of 
the bridge, there is some vacant land where the National Flood School used to 
be located beside the Network Rail Depot.  The use of this land could be 
changed to provide a turn-around for the HGVs in question.” 
 
Frank Apicella, SCC Area Highway Manager (South West), will give the 
following answer: 
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Whilst new Over Height Vehicle Activated signs are now in operation, Officers 
remain aware of the continued issues at this location regarding Over Height 
vehicles reaching the bridge and have been considering the most appropriate 
next steps. Officers are happy to meet on site to discuss this further. 
 

2. Borough Councillor Jerry Hyman, Farnham Firgrove ward, 
Waverley Borough Council, will ask: 

 
The 'Development Timeline' on Crest Nicholson's "brightwellsfarnham.co.uk" 
website states that in Autumn 2019; 
 
"Work will begin on improving levels of traffic in the town and the part-
pedestrianisation of East Street.  This includes the reconfiguration of the 
Woolmead loop road.  These works will be done in phases to minimise 
disruption." 
 
The 'traffic reduction' and 'Park & Stride' proposals rely upon increasing 
congestion to the extent that shoppers consider it quicker and easier to (a) walk 
across town than drive and park nearer their intended retail destinations, or (b) 
shop elsewhere.    
 
Crest claim to have assessed the impacts on pedestrians, traffic, air quality and 
the local economy using SCC's advanced Paramics modelling software, but it 
is clear from their 2008 Transport Assessment and EIA that in fact they did NOT 
model what is proposed (i.e. network changes shown in the s106 Agreement).   
 
I have repeatedly raised this matter at Local Committee meetings and WBC 
Exec & Council meetings for more than a decade, and indeed at every Local 
Committee meeting since being elected 4 years ago - without ever receiving a 
truthful response.    
 
At the March meeting, the chairman kindly assured Members that she would 
investigate and address this matter.   
 
Please confirm that SCC cannot demonstrate Crest's modelling as it does not 
exist, and accordingly, please provide Farnham's residents and businesses 
with a genuine assurance that SCC will not allow Crest to commence the 
'deliberate gridlocking' measures without first properly assessing the 
consequences, and making the results public. 
 
Richard Cooper, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer, SCC, 
will give the following answeer: 
 
The original 2008 Transport Assessment for the Brightwells development 
used SCC’s Paramics model to assess the impacts of the proposed changes 
to the highway network. This Transport Assessment is publically available, 
and contains a significant amount of detail on how the Paramics model was 
used to assess traffic flow and congestion. It should also be noted that 
Waverley Borough Council used SCC’s Farnham Paramics model as part of 
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the transport assessment to support the Local Plan (Part 1). The modelling 
(undertaken on behalf of WBC by Mott Macdonald,  assumed that the 
proposed redevelopment of East Street and the area to the south (the 
‘Brightwells scheme’) will be in place. In terms of road layout, the proposed 
changes with the Brightwells scheme were included in the Paramics model 
Base Case. The transport assessment work undertaken to support the Local 
Plan (Part 1) is publically available. 
 
Here is the link to the 2008 Transport Assessment: 
http://planning360.waverley.gov.uk/planning/search-
applications?civica.query.FullTextSearch=east%20street#VIEW?RefType=GFPlanni
ng&KeyNo=158903&KeyText=Subject 

 

And here is the link to the Transport Assessment produced to support the 
Local Plan (Part 1): 
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/downloads/file/5179/mott_macdonald_transport_
assessment_stage_3_june_2016 
 
Both of these documents provide details on what the Paramics model is and 
how it has been utilised, and then assesses the outputs from the model. 
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